ey

B e

g

Y
4 iﬁ'—n-h
-

T e, ™

- TR . g T

N MAYUR THAKKAR% CO,

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANT

Address : 43, Chhatri Chowk Ujjain (M.F)
Email ID- cjain022%gmail.com

Mobile number- 9806179002,9340148415

AUDIT REFORT IN CONNECTION WITH ARNUAL AUDIT
NAGAR PARISHAD ALOTE

ended un B1a

We have examined the Receipt & Payment Accrunt, for the year

Ly . 3 " 3 1 azrrls 1 fF
March 2020, attached hercwith, of  Napsr Pasishard Alote. Wilh regasds te the
Audit, we have made the following observation

. We do not certify that the Receipt A payment Account whether they are in
" . . . Wirpn ol
agreement  with  the books of account mantamed  at the  oflice of

! r - L. " - e ’ | - _— " F .
Nagar Panshad Aalot because of cash book balance diflerence

and cther
-
chscrepances moentoned in audit report

. We report the follovang ohservalhions  Suggestions

. “As per Notes to Acoounts in Annexure “A7 Attacned”

. The abservations/ discrepancies fineonsistencies observed in regards wntr
the scope of audit have been detailed out in "Annexure B

. Details regarding revenue collection against the budgeted targets and the

growth attamned dunng the year n companson 1o provious year oo gven ar

“Annexure O

. Subject ta abave,

. We have obtinned all the information and explanations which, to the of bhest
our knowledge and bhoeliel, wore necessary for the purposes of the audit,

' In our opimian, proper books of acoounts have not been kept by the above
named Enuity so far as it appears from the examination of the hooks,

' In our opinion and o the best of our information and according 10 the
explanations given to us, the said aceounts, read with notes thereon, given

in above Anncxure ‘A’ and ‘B ‘pive a adverse view of the Receipts and
Payments account of the Ragar Panshad Alote for the year ended an as at
115t March 2020,

Place: Ujjain i FOR - Mavur Thakkar & Company
W T s
(R e o Yonc

Date (04.0%.2020 LA Chirpg Jain

Partner

\



Notes to accounts

The grants/Subsidies were credited in bank accounts of Municipality
without intimating about the nature of grant/subsidy. Therelore, it 1s
difficult for the accountants to account the grant in proper heads as well as
for auditors in verifying it The proper sanctioning authority 1s reguested to
send the intimation letter specifying the nature of granis/subsidies

We supgest that summanzed statement of monthly grant releasced and
deductions made there from should be obtained from directorate Bhopal and

same should be reconciled

Chungi Kshatipurti and Yatri kar received from dircctorate Bhopal is
accounted for on net amount actually received in the bank after the
deduction from the directorate. Adjustments for deductions made by the
dircetorate, Bhopal from the grant is not grassed up in the books of account.
We suggest that deduction made by the directorate should be account for

separately.

We are unable to verify the details of capitalization of expenditure, since
most of the work s in progress. Further in the absence of complete details
regarding all the assets of the ULB and lixed assets register Balance Sheet

could not be linalised.

We suggest that account should be linked with another sweep account with
the bank so that idle fund automatically gets transferred to short term
deposit without affecting the liquidity of fund, so that extra interest income

can be generated.

[t was observed that proper log registers for vehicle usage, No of KMS of run,
vichicles details was not maintaned. Therefore we are unable (0o comment on

the diesel/ petrol expenses incurred by ULB.

ULB has purchase various materials such as for water works, cleaning and
clectricity bul is observed that stock register for the same with consumption
of matcrial are not accounted for properlv. Thus we are unable to comment

upon stock positions of ULI3.

.

While calculating the closing balances it is observed that there is difference

- in cash book of Rs 11,00,926/-

ﬂ!a‘liht"m bserved that the ULB 1s not paying
3 & G“a"l' deducted while making payment 1o

During the course of audit i

e



various persons, further in absence of proper records and explanations given
by the management we hereby unable to caleulate the hability arising duc to
such default.

'}'. The ULB is making payment to various contraclors of GST amount added on

“ bill on detaled inspection it is obscrved that the party has no GST
registration or the party 1s repistered under composition scheme, payment ol
GST to such persons is making revenue loss to the ULB. Some of the
mstances on sample basis are:

| Date | Vch | Amount | GST | Particulars .
l | No \ | [ —
| | -
|06.05.2019 | 100 | 83520/~ | 12960/ e
} 18.12.2019 | 653 l 40764/ | 7722/ Umwchch.me?lan]sc GSTN
|18.1220104 654 | 50750/ | 7875/ aneetied.
l_EU.]lQ(}IQ l 05 {37900/ | 10620/ Balaji Kirana Composition L
24122019 | 700 | 66312 | 8100/- . o -omp 1'

124122019 701 | 66312/- | 8100/ | Dealer.
16.09.2019 | 719 | 96048/ | 14904/
16.09.2019 | 721 | 95700/- | 14850/-

16002019 723 | 96625/- | 14994/-

Gostho Traders Registration
obtained after bill is prepared.

0 7326/~ | Porwal Elcctricals GSTN not
i

| 24.09.2019 | 726 | 47212/-
|
| | o ) .meni_in_nt_‘d_ - [

10 In case of payment for DPR and other professional services obtained Tds
deducted at the rate of 2% instead of 10% for instance payment to Design
HUB by way of voucher no 636 dated 18.12.2019 of Rs 95550/- TDS
deducted (@ 2%.

11. On Sample verification of Tendors/bids invited during the financial year, it
was found that payments were made in CXCCSS of the amount quoted by the
contractors during the bidding process. It was cxplained to us that it
pertains o the additional work that were done by the contraclors on the
direction of ULB.

12 Fixed assct register and slores register is nol properly maintained and
updated by ULRB in absencc of such records we are herchy unable Lo
comment upon actual purchase & utilization of Store items, Nagar parishad
should be advised to mamntain register of fixed asscts & Stores register
properly containing location, quantity, amount for proper imnrnﬂl control.

13. In some of the instances it 1s observed that excess payment is made to the
supplicrs and contractors dur ¢ crrars i Bills some of the
instances arc: (53 /i




TR
R o N

. Dalte \ Voucher No. Particulars ! Amount Paid [ Txcess I
| | : Amount |
]._Hi 03.2020 \ 986 | Burhani Tent Touse | 70070/~ | 1000/ |
[31 03 2020 1057 Photocopy Supportings | 98813/- | 32810/~
1 06.04.2010 | 24 Totalling Error | 9?’%5_{3{;_,____2_3@&__.
04.06.2019 | 141 | Totalling Lirror 59245/- | 1616/~
410062010 164 | Aiz&Comp | 64208 | 200/~ |

14. It 15 advisable 1o ULB that work [rom contractors should be campleted
within tme frame and action to be laken against such contractors if not
completed within given time frame.

15 In Casc of running projects, where the payments arc made as the progress of
the work, since the UL have not mamtained double enlry accounting
records, it is not possible to venify whether the payment are made as per the
contract terms and whether any CxCess amount have been paid to the
vendors.

16. Details/agreements for the shops auctioned in Nilami were nol produced to
us for verification.

17 Utilisation certificate for the various expenditure/ payments notl 1ssued.
Uulisation certificate should be issucd to ascertaining  successfully
completion of work as per lerms of tendor /quotation/sanctioned. =

18 In the absence of historical balances of all the assets of the ULB we are
hercby unable 10 provide actual figures of all the assets and liabilities
however the above Balance Sheet is prepared by ULB on the basis of income
& cxpenses for the year 2019-20. We do not rely on the balances and
figurces used by ULI3 to prepare balance sheet.




Annexure B
f AUDIT OF ‘RE"JENUE
10 'INDICJ\TGRS o UBSER\’“TIDHS by | Audit nI'RrI::r‘:?:TtHi carned :|
i ' The Auditor 18 1} We have u}u’lnrd :}!i 1.lu'~isn1l1lll."-":":-m_‘; :m s:unrﬂt‘. Lasis on II
||1,' | responsible for audit of | applving gample Test Check | asts ‘ Louchers and receipl |
;l‘!' revenue [rom VvAarous from  where munml‘-']'u " - books ]H'ﬂridctl for the
b \ SOuUrces. | deriving IS revenue  for the | — of audit. |
I, I' | financal year 201920 and details :. :
{ | | of various SOUICCS have been !
i 'l Il | reported 0 Receipt & payment 1
fid Il | Account - i
EII{. - Auditor is Responsible !. We have checked the SOUTCES of [ In sn.rn{' CASCS, fij:'];“t.k
i | for checking  the | revenue from various Sources: by | deposit was 0bsSCTVC! '-T
|| revenue receipts from | apphing gample test check basis | 10 Bank polidays/
| the counter files of \ {rom the cmmlcrﬁuls ol the receipl E-‘-murduyf Sundays.
| receipt books & verifies | hooks and found that, i some
[ i that the money I. cascs there was delav n depositing | -
¢ ir{‘ﬁ‘]‘.'t_‘d 1S duly | the cash n the Bank .-"h:cmml.:
’F_, ' deposited in respeclive However 11 Was trxphnnml to us |
-_1'+ ibank accounts. -I that, the samt was dure 10 H;mki
4 | | 11ohday. Morcover 11 Was ohscrved
1 T | thal proper Recelpt Registers werc
W] | | not mantained by the different
:I.i- " '| Revenuc l')::partmcnm of the ULz
- . | because of which it was difficult 1o
| I| i. reconcile 1he daily Recepls with
_ | the Cash I3nok. _ B ) .
;-l.i:ii} ' percentage of Rm-cmm]]'rrrmmgc of revenuc collecnion Pereentlage of revenue
- I: Collection l,:ncrrum*fdcrrcaso in VATIOUS collection .h“s been
i | Increase [ decreasc in | heads in Property tax, Water 1ax, d’ccrcasml m Sampatli
P . _ . | Kar, Samekit Kar & Ja'
i l-.-anuus heads in | gamcekit kar, Shop ranl, Nagar Kar. Municipality Shoulc
| | property tax, Samckil | Vikas upkar and cducation cess | focus T reCOVETY of above
ntioned N “Annexurc mentioned taxes in bes

Upkar, | has been me

! | Kar, Shiksha
‘1' ' Nagriya Vikas Upkar & |~ c".
i ' Other Tax as compared |
‘1: | to previous year shall
|',.,. d | be part of Audil Reporl. ;
jl V) | Delay beyond 2 We have -{'hucice-fl the :‘-'.unr_cc's of
i working days chall be | revenud (rom vArious Sources. hyv
f & Itmmmlimrl}' brought 10 | applying sample basis from the
| the nolice of | counterfoils and found that, in
come cases there was @ delay of |

| depositing the cash in the B

Account. However it was cxplained

the same Wwas due 10
O R

| commissioner/ CMO
ank

¢ R

|
|
|

| to us that,

L

|
|
i

manner and talk

possible
o fo

appropnate action &
long time defaulter.

No discrepancic

observed.
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nirics in Cash 1ok [

I « in the | The ¢
|17 e ash B Kk | Whale Ve rifying the entries 1M 1
bl tantre " ¢ 15!1 Hoo el 13 ke it wils phsery (l that all have leen UI!T’Iﬁ[.'{I anel nre
! ghould pe verified. Cash Book ! { rly rec yreed under
i the tL'L‘(‘Iiﬂhil]‘lEl the funds H“'*-""'“" propers I e d
I'_ | are properly recorded A8 g when | the respeetive }‘m‘ilf' under |
recoived ” which 1118 rr:c_cwul 1I
— : o eipall should |
B Auditor shall Budgets for the ULB arc pupnrml I'|.1unnt.ﬁ’"-hl‘ﬁ’lm'{l s o |
?spfril‘waﬂ}' mention 11 | 01 the Annual bhasis ."ln.ll pat on |‘Jl‘(.'['.lﬂr: e htglurmprh,r
report the revenuc Dunrlrrly or Monthly basis. Mﬂlﬂh y ¢ S
hasis also 59 as L0 find out |
pecovery apainst the S largets e |
lQuuerrh' & Monthly \ whn_lhrr l_ll. argels ¢ |
| Targets. Any lapses 10| achicved 0! nol. i
;rr\'vmw recovery shall |
| form part of report. |
Dpetails Red arding Re yenue collect ion _ngin_sj_!!t_%ﬁ_wdﬂﬂj
Targets
: particulars B _ o o
Target Actual Under
202021 2019-20 | recovery.
Sarﬂpﬂtﬁ Kar ?9,]0,000{- 5146,54'2f~ ?3,63,4‘-158;"-
gamekit Kar 9.62,000/- 4,26,600/ 5,35,400/-
ghiksha Upkar 3,96,[)00{- 65,4 19/- 3,30,581 /-
Nagriya Vikas Upkar 3.96,000/- | 81,551/ 3,14,449/-
l .
ymated on the basis of actual pas!

¢ should be €S!
with the pudgeted 1
1 WC compare the &

alisation ol income

hudgeted incom
asl year

o If we compare
. whereas whet

_ril..
i ineome coll gure the re
ame with the p

b

s
i1| s not up 10 the marl
?Ilj actual income the growth is positive.
Mt
1]
VI ‘IThe m_ulimr shall verify | During the coursc of Audit it was @Eﬁﬁhgéégi'ﬁaf accoun
g lthe interest income observed Interest  ON FDR arc should be linked with Au
‘ from  FDR and verify recorded on Cash Basis and not | SWECP account  with !
'l (hat interest income i | i’tcrru:ﬂ l}a?;ﬁ.iu_nlmrin alisence of | bank S0 hat idle fu
: |du!}- & timely cecorded nu,_rf.*m crufcales and DR mnnmaiu‘.nlly g
. Cash Book Register exac amount of Interest (ransferred 10 ghort 1€
: - amount could not be ascertamncd. deposit without affect
| the Jiquidity of fund,
# | that intercst incomc ¢
% be carned.
Pl |7
ht :l' 5 i o el H - .
gl 3 _ Cascs were | FDR Registe! 18 no No such instar
| [ . 1||11.r_cs:_lm_|_c_nl.s arc madc | the ULH./,-*/‘ observed.




|
on lesser merest l'".'ﬂl‘ﬁl.

hall be brought 1o the |

ol ]

| Commissioner/CMO. |

| &
B
!I nolice

|

l;ll u*

b

e

10

&

el

‘IJ§| 'INDICATORS
¥ '[Thr: auditor

] responsible for audit of |

] expenditure under all | sample test check basis dunng the
the schemes. F¥.2019-20

) | The Auditor 1s | We have audited the expenditures
. responsible for | incurred by the municipality by
|.||_ | checking the entries in | applying sample test check basis.
;l { Cash Book & Venfving
?'I[' them from  relevani
g_;:';; vouchers
;lv Auditor  shall check | While calculating closing balance
5. monthly balance of the | there is cumulative closing
i | cash Book & guide the | balance  difference  of  Rs
h accountant to rectify | 11,00,926/-.
"'.JI the errors.
[
III
%‘J’] | Auditor  shall  verify | The ULB have mamtained a Single |

 that the expenditure of
| a particular scheme 1s
| limited to the funds
!= allocated  for  thal
particular scheme any
over payment shall be

' ¢ | brought to the nolice
.']:-" of

b commissioner/CMO.

I.Ii | | Auditor shall  verify
t'i that expenditure is
Gof | accordance  with  the

‘guirlclinr's dircectives
]act and rules issucd

by government  of

is | We have audited the cxp.t-'ndi-ii.:rcs

AUDIT OF EXPENDITURE

OBSERVATIONS

incurred by the municipality using

e
REMARKS
l)iéércﬁaﬁcﬁ ﬂb-scrvcdii

I
have been shown under |

the respective  heads |
| below. j
No “Discrepancies |
observed has been |
reported by us in !
Annexure A, I;

1

Cash Book should bv:

Cash Book & 13ank Accounts for all
the State received Grants & ULB's
revenue same and all the
expenditures are routed through
said Bank accounts. Therefore
there are high probability that the
expenditure of a particular scheme
is done in cxcess of the [unds
allocated for the said scheme.

We have verificd the expenditure
and it is accordance with the
guideline’s directives act and rules
issued by government of India.

IS

India.

At

properly maintained and

closing balances should |
be properly calculated by
following maker and
check rule on Daily
i Basis. |
I is advisable that |

| mumcipality should hook |
expenses/  payments an
correct head. |

Not ﬂpplicﬁﬁié_

|
| -

No discrepancies found.




1 Auditor

T Anancial propriety
shall also be cheekeq
Al the  expendiuye
should be supported
by
adminmistrative
santlions,

rmmu,‘m]

All the cascs
appropriate

where
sanclion

'} has not been obtained

shall be reported and
the  comphance  of
Audit observation shall
be ensured during the
Audit

“shall
responsible

b
for

| project wase Utilization

Ceruficates (UC'S) &
shall be tallied with
Income&  Expenditure
records and creation of
Fixed Assets.

verification of scheme | PUrpose of audit.

| The auditor shall verify | No scparate advance register has
| that all the temporary | been mamtained by UL

"advances  have been |
i fully recovered.
INDICATORS

H

Mor audit of all the
| books of accounis as

well as stores.

Auditor is rcspnn'silﬁl'c'

were Ty s

1 properly supported by the |
relevant  angd required  vouchers, |
they  were  also  ade quately

Supported by the administrative
and financial sanction accorded by

the  competent authonity  1.e., |
CMO/ President. '

During the course of audit by
applying Sample Test check basis, i
we did not come across any such l
|
|

expenditure which  has  been |
mcurreed withou oblaining
permission from  the  relevant |
sanctioming authonty.

ULB  has not provided the
Utihzation  Ceruficates  for  the

AUDIT OF BOOK KEEPING

|
A

the expenses
properly sanclioned.

were

1

sug};;rslnd that 1
project wisc utilisation
certificate ~ should  be |
prepared, Further ensure *
that expenses are line
with their projections.

It s

IL s suggested that |
advance register should |
be maintained by ULB

So that proper rf:q:m-cryi

OBSERVATIONS

We have verified the Cash“hdn_k:-

Cashicr cash  book wc  have
observed that Grant register, Fixed
Asscts Register, Advance Register,
Stores Records are not properly
maintained and updated regularly.

calculated in the Cash

of advances should be
donce.

REMARKS l
The Books of accounts
and records is
provided by
municipality for the

purpose of audit has
been verified.
Municipality has not
properly  maintained
S register, EMD
register, Fixed asscl
register, Stores
register further closing
halances arc  nol
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T L o i

![ Auditor  shall
:lhnl all the books of
accounts  and  stogrey

ﬁg»::-unling Rules

| appheable to ULR, any

discrepancies
observed  should
brought into notice,

e

The  auditor  shall
venly advance repister
ani that

"advances are

all the
timely
recovered accordmg 1o
the  conditioms of
advances, Al

sCC

specifically
the

shall  bhe

mentioned

; audit report.
! The auditor
vertfy  that
lemporary
have heen
Crecovered

in

shall
all

fully

I Bank  Reconciliation
U sratement  shall - be
Cwerihed from the

records of ULB & the
| hank concerned,
Auditor  shall  be
I' responsible for
| verifying the entries in

| the grant register. The |

| Receipt & payments of

grants shall be duly

l verifed  fram the
entries n the Cash

| Hook. |

1| The Auditor  shall |

‘venly the fixed assets
cregster from the
i records &

the
cases of non-recovery |

the |
advances |

the |
| discrepancics shall be |

 maimtained  n Single

: Accountin W
P Svstem by applvin
are mamtamed as per | : i

cash system of Accounting

been mamtained by ULHE
|

' been mamtained by ULB

are
need to be cleared.

Grant  regster has  not
properly prepared by
| mumcipalty.

|

|
1Inhsvn-'rd that the
{

1

|
verify | 7 :
nfy | The books of Accounts arc being |
Entrv |

No separate advance register has

No separate advance register has

Bank reconailiation statement has
been prepared by ULB but there
outstanding entnes  which

been
the

During the course of audit we
Fixed Assct

register is not properly maintained
by the ULB. TANAL D

| Book

The books of accounts
arc being made
| Single entry System
based on Cash Hasis
Apart from that only

Cash Books are
- mantamed We
, suggest ULB should

follow proper
accounting standards
based on  Double
, Entry System.

It s suggested that
advance regster

-

should be mamntainced

' by ULB So  that
| proper  recovery  of
| advances should be
I done

o ——— e =

advance
| should be mantained
by ULB  So that
| proper  recovery  of
!advzmu's should bLe
:dﬂﬂf_‘

Proper
accounts
maintamed

of

Books

? Mumicipality
. enquire  on  umel
| basis for clanfying the
| head under which the
| grants are provided by
t the government.

|

|

| We Supges! that Fixed
| assel  register 10
1| maintain by
' Mumeipality

! mdicanng B both

It 1s suggested that
register |

should be

should

|
|
I
|
|
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]I‘ Qunntil_v an
| fixed asscls

d Value of |

Grant

!'i blr.?ﬁr; to the nutlcc]li f
fr 1o
:i " The auditor  shall | No scparalc receipt and payme " ,Hf‘lm‘;‘;" Z}m not |
o reconcile the accounts | accounts have been Pr¢ -parcd | RCB™ ked out
Ii - fund henee 1! IS | Pmp”h inked ©
odof receipt and | related 1o project
i | pwrncni*‘- especially | not possible for us 1o reconcile the
lnr ¢ project funds  samc¢ seman
AUDIT OF FDR
§o|  INDICATORS | OBSERVATIONS | REMARKS
i: The auditor s | Audit of FDR & TDR1s carricd on by | ! No such cases ¢
| \rcqpolﬁlhll‘. for audit | uson sample 1esl check basis. ohserved.
i.I'. of all FDR & TDR. . -
“J' ! nudnnr shall Lnauﬁ | Se rmml: éi-ﬁrr for 1n-.r-t.lrm'nls | ‘No such cases  ATC
.Ei‘.!‘ that proper records | made in FDR 15 not maintained by iﬂb"iﬁﬂ-’f‘d
:l \. of FDR arc | the ULB
"}i |mnimanwd and alﬂlI
| penewals  arc nmely | I
of | done. l — S
-i!_il] ‘me where FDR & | No such instances observed. No such cascs arc |
i | TDR arc kept at low | ]ﬂbﬁ{_‘l’\’[‘d.
| | rate af mterest than :. : -
I Ith prevaihing  rate
: <hall be immediately !,
| brought to the notice |
i | of
i} | Commissione v/ CMO.
;_"; I| |
j{?\/} D interest carncd on Interest ccruﬁcau‘a are not taken by No such caﬁes- are
i LR shall be verified | the ULB rom bank and interest are | observed.
from entries mn the recorded on cash basis and not on |
- Cash Book. l accrual basis :1
AUDIT OF TENDER/BIDS
[SNo|  INDICATORS | OBSERVATIONS | REMARKS
The  auditor s | We have audited tenders/  bids | Mentioned in Notes 10
invited by the ULB -during the | accounts.

responsible for audit
(of all tenders/bids
l invited by ULB.

|

FY.2019-20 by applying Sample
Test Check Basis  and no
.: contravenlions or exccplions were

!nmirr*r! during the course of audit
has been mentioned c"-. lo

oo
; nrrmmr;q// /*.'ﬁ" AK FM,;. \
b e

b




Auditor shall cheel |, Stisie
 whether competitive | 34, We L
I tendering procedures | g '
|are followed for g I‘. follow,
bids. .|

1 | Auduor  shal \'l'nfrl: o
l et reccipta Y I We have ye
1ll'mit'r

sample Test Cheek | No discrepancies were |
tound that  compentive
procedures  are being,
cd by the municipahty

abserved,
nrlt*nnp,

Scparate ~  register
should be maintained

|
|

nficd the receipts of id
of | Processing  fees/Tender  fees  on
fee/bid | sample 1est basis

\ |
i mentoning the details |
i processing [ ; il |
E | 'i ‘ of wender fees receved |
n T g " |
LLI \ ce/performance | from the tender and !
puarantee hoth | | SD deducted.
), | durning the |
L. | construction and |
| mamtenance penod

: * Al i I 1 J
 The bank guarantece, I As explamed o us dunng the year | No Such  instances

ilf recewed m lieu of | no Bank guarantce has been issue

bid processing fee/ | and no guarantee has been expired
performance

- —

U have been Tound.

| as cxplamed to us by Mumecipahity.
| guarantee  shall be |

yverified  from  the Il
1ssung bank. !
Yy The Conditons  of | As  explamed

lo us l}y- the Noi'fippl_i_céﬁiﬁ
I. HG's shall also be muanagement No bank  guarantee |
y verificd and any BG I has been issued/revoked during the
W ‘with  any  such | vear.
| conditon  which is |
agamst the nterest |
Cof the ULB shall be
Jvenfied and brought !
to  the nouce nl'|
! Commssioner /CMO.

(V1) " The cases of | No such extension of BG hns.bccn None. 1
" Cextension  of  BG | found during the course of audit,
shall be brought to -
'the notice of

Commssioner /CMO
' proper  mudance 10 .
Cextend the BG shall |

I
| also be given lu_Ul,i!. |

U S|




AUDIT OF GRANTS & LOANS
"_!"D“?.“"TU“S OBSERVATIONS -
Auditor is | The Audit of grants has been carried
i has nh.t.vr\'rri that

audit | on by us and

fcspunmhlt' for
proper grouping of the arc

ol Grants gven by ! grants

c@ and s | not done. .
gtilization. |

Auditor 1s | We have verified Grantls gIven by
responsible for audit | CG. 0 the absence of proper grant
of Grants received register and Utihzation certificate We |
'l(‘sm'rmmcm and s | pon prope ) ’

| Uulizanon. ' |

{
it was

1
. S
| The auditor
audit
provided for

shall : During the course of audit,
uf,nbsr:r\'cr] that, lLoan from HUDCO
had been taken by the ULB.
' However no further details of the
Loan, Utilisation

|
perform
! lnans

“Uulisat

gy
. T e

""i&jmp,{nics
on Certificalcs
prfparcd by
for the
udit.

arc not
the uLB
purposc of a
must  be
proper
ins
be

Grants
recorded under
heading SO th
utilization can
recorded an
in the
should
which
received.
No ‘_S-II.IC-.'['.‘I_
Obscr‘vcd.

at

be dont

ammml 15

jnstances

such instanccs

observed

‘No

. physical .
‘I infrastructure  @n lzﬂpl"'a'i"” of the ;
lits utilization. ertificates have heen provided 10
| puring this audit the l us for verification.
| auditor shall |
specifically comment |
on the revenue
i; ' mechamsm e,
1 | whether  the assct |
i | created oul of thel:
i l ‘joan has gcncratcd
| desired revenuc Of
-1!_;- Cnot. He shall also '
i ' comment  on  the
By possible reasons for |
H | non-generation of .
h_l S the revenuc.
:' ) | The auditor shall Diversion 0f 1~{lﬁds- cannot  be
~‘§ specifically point oul determined  due to  improper
;-4 | Lany  diversion of 1 maintenance of Grant Registers and
e [und_s from capilal . due to non adherence of guidelines
& 'l ; receipts/grant /loans | of opening a different Bank account
£ |2 _ revenue | for cach of the specificd Grant. The
L\ ! expenditure and | UL have maintained a Single Cash
B |i from onc | Book & Bank Accounts for all 1i1c
,{. | i“hfm”]ﬂmjﬁl to | State received  Grants 8. LI
| " another. | revenue is  same ﬁ:a‘lH-' = L3 8
: i, tae
are d

| expenditures

-

r
e f CHART
AT

d entrics |
cash book |
on |
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G DALANCE.

16 RECEIVED
: 0 shitipurh

| "'urnr:r C.ons

L' "L HNidh

‘ i

i I Kar Bakaya

s

ha Upkar Chalu
ha Upkar Bakaya

. a Vikas Chalu

T'\.ﬁ?ah Bakaya

h.‘lkﬂy.‘l
Chﬂhl

N

dkar Bhawan Kiraya
{h .

i Bhumi Kiraya

 lh
f':‘!anhm

ifvan Hirman Shulk
Wit Sochalaya

di Vasuli

hniser Fegn Shulk
enial Charges

NAGAR PARISHAI AALOT DISTT, RATLAM

226ROO6H ()
150051443 00
1300000 00
2324000 060

T1HOAD 00
308520 00

2714857 00
271685 00

59576 00
564300

62910 00
18641 00

21147000
91738000

163214 00
A6745645 00
161040 00
13600 00
1823360 00
751845 00
5000 00
a4773 00
6420288 00
18480 00
2351978 00
2728382 00
126490 00
7056817 00
1749765 00
1942221 00
2000 00
£0031 GO
17220 00
12760 00

AMOUNT

AT63167.00

164963111.00

A26600.00

546542.00

65419.00

£1551.00

1194850.00

PAYMENT

REVENUL EXPENGES

fedyertinoment
foudit | oo
f.hemitals
egesphione | ap

L eqgal B Consultancy
fuell rp

P e
Flectncity Exp
Fabrication Fap
Foestival Erp

JCB Rent

Tractor Hent
Irenching CGround
WVetucle Exp
Publicity Exp
Office Exp

Other Exp

Printing & Slahonary
Guagat Samarch
Repainng Ezp
Vehicle Hepainng
Plantation

Salary & Wages
Swatchta Samagn
Jal Samagri
Flecincal Goods
1A Vivah Sahayata
NGO

Elechion Exp
Sambal Yona
Flex & Hoarding
Duties & Taxes

CAPITAL EXPENSES
Borewell Exp

Camera

Computer Exp

PId Awas Yona
Garden Exp

Mirman Exp

-~ Bhawan Nirman

W “4GC Road

1567817 04
0000 (10
B4 00
70734 10
1447300 Ol
2568650345 00
AREA00 00
6220221 00
LAGSE ()
3912707 U0
2614755 00
Ba1255 00
46370 0F)
AGZAY0 0F
219724 .00
H51755 00
32324967 00
2RATTOZ (0
136557 00
1171431 00
221657 00
12512000
43046335 00
7195A82 00
7450734 00
4567891 00
AB000 00
94570 00
261864 00
3600000 G0
3825495 00
1423735 00

——

1079528 00
110544 G0
162579 00

72064000.00

1449062 00

BE114TE 00
640999 00

11317611 00

g |
[ RECEIPT & PAYMENT AIC FOR THE PERIOD 01,04,2016 10 31,02,2020

AAOUNT

94802236.0
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HITL
gnce Shulk

wlk

3t Shulk
n

p4.09,2020

' UJJAIN

10100 00
1HBOO 00
2346000
533700 00
10120 00
110366 00

___ 93766 00

24003764 .00

44100.00

foem s o

G 1 B Canetia
Compules & printes
Dk an Miernan

[ e Hngade

I og Machine
Furniture

Kichnn Shid

Mali Mirman

Water Tank
Pawer Block
fochalayia Nirmian
Vreses Chuarils

LOANS

HUDGO Hepaymen
Adyances

fumanal

CLOSING BALANCE
SO0

S wo2e?

CBI #0453
JEK 0014
fion i oo

B 0451

1O (182
ICIGT #0610
AL H 9RO

VN AR
ORIz
[ K 3575
Hank Difference

216089124.00 TOTAL

1245400 0
210031 G0
112400 10
1710500 06
10/217 00
127156 10
GOOO0G (1)
2010504 GO
116855 00
A2607 00
KYALYNR
23106 00

FO000 00
20000 060
ANR1G0 '”_”

-

A210326 11
(140 34
1108736 47
258074 21
44604 24
116624 44
14940 54
51412200
#100955 00
212133800
H71%00
18942 00
1100926 05

L

104371604.00

KIE1G0.00

16337224.00

216089124.00

[

PORT ON EVEN DATE

AS PER OUR AUDIT R
\
s () WY

- TR |

.
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"""-"'W

NAGAR PARISHAD AALOT DISTT. RATLAM

__.U_C—OME & EXPENDITURE A/C FOR THE PERIOD 01 104.2019 TO 31.03.2020

— e ——

AMOUNT

DITURE . “AMOUNT INCOME
UE EXPENSES GRANTS RECEIVED
1367817 00 Chungi Kshtipurti 22686668 00
35000 00 Others 158651443 00
1849933 00 Hawker Corner Cons 1300000 00
67634 00 Vidhayak Nidhi 2325000 00 184953111.00
Consultancy 194390 00
2589035 00 gamekil Kar Chalu 118080 00
485100 00 Samekil Kar Bakaya 308520 00 426600.00
522022100 .
549508 00 Sampalti Kar Chalu 274857.00
3912392 00 Sampattl Kar Bakaya 271685 00 546542.00
281433 00
691253 00 Shiksha Upkar Chalu 59576 00
396370 00 Shiksha Upkar Bakaya 5843 00 65419.00
403490 00
279724 00 Nagriya Vikas Chalu 6291000
651758 00 Nagriya Vikas Bakaya 18641.00 81551.00
3232987 00
meng & Stationary 2867702 00 Jalkar Bakaya 27747000
xabal Samaroh 136597 00 Jalkar Chalu 91738000  1194850.0C
i 1171431 00
221957 00 Adhibhar 10321800
125120 00 Ambedkar Bhawan Kiray 467965 00
43046335 00 Asthal Bhumi Kiraya 161040.00
ichla Samaar 7195682 00 Other Income 1380000
7450734 00 Razar Baithak 183360.00
4567891 00 Bhawan Nirman Shulk 751849 00
\livah Sahayala 48000.00 Chalit Sachalaya 5000.00
84570.00 . Chavdi Vasul 94773.00
261864 00 Coloniser Regn Shulk 9420288 00
3600000.00 Dismental Charges 18480.00
382595.00 Dukan Kiraya 2351978.00
142373500 94802236.00 Auction Receipts 22838200
Mela Shulk 126490 00
116479621.00 Dukan Premium 7056812 00
Mal Connechion 179765.00
Mamantran 1942221.00
\Water Tanker 2000.00
Pashu Panjiyan £0031 00
Pramanpaira 17220.00
Ration Card 12760 00
. _Renbasara Shulk 10100.00
18800.00

Ak E;:}hqkar: Licence Shulk

\\l

=



04.09.2020

UJJAIN

e

sV,
Swatchta Shulk
Thiya Shulk
Bandhak Plot Shulk
Tender Form

AS PE

2346000
533700 00
10120 00
116386 00

e fr:"‘-ﬁ

93786 00 24003784.00

—
211281857.00

ﬁ__—————'____

R OUR AUDIT REPORT ON EVEN DATE




-

!'.ilf NAGAR PARISHAD AALOT DISTT. RATLAM
BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31.03.2020
e ————
TES AMOUNT ASSETS -
. FUND FIXED ASSETS
falance 4763167 00 Borewell Exp 1079628 00
plus . 11647962100 121242788.00 Camera 110544700
| Computer Exp 152579 00
§ PM Awas Yojna 72064000 00
& LIABILITIES Garden Exp 1449062 00
) -70000 00 Nirman Exp 881147800
E? -20000.00 Bhawan Nirman 660999 00
(! 44406000  -534060.00 CC Road 1131761100
' CC TV & Camera 325900 00
: Compuler & printer 210931 00
I ‘l Dukan NMirman 1832490 00
i Fire Brigade 1788500 00
Fog Machine 107212 00
: Furniture 127156 00
. Kitchen Shed 600000.00
Nali Nirman 2879994 00
Water Tank 176875 00
Pawer Block 42692 00
Sochalaya Nirman 321577.00
Tree Guards 312316.00
.CLOSING BALANCE
SBI# 0125 4210325 71
SBI # 0272 68140.34
CBI # 0453 110836 47
JSKB # 9514 258874 21
BOI # 0021 34664 24
BOI # 0451 116624 44
BOI #0182 74940 54
ICICI # 0679 514122.00
AU # 9808 8109955 00
& AU # 3711 2721338 00
BOB # 5127 5779 00
BOB # 3375 38042.00
Bank Difference 1100926 05

120708728.00 TOTAL

_————

i
tHe assets and liabilities however the above Balance Sheet i
| 2019-20.

04.09.2020

UJJAIN

o —

.-" -
| L “-

AS PER OUR Aumr/ﬂép’ém DQ EVEN DATE

s —

~ AMOUNT

104371504.01

16337224

— e

120708728

—
—

+ In the absense of historical balances of all the assets of the ULB we are hereby unable to provide actual figures
is prepared on the basis of income & expenses for the v

_-



NAGAR PARIS} ﬂ\j_)‘_ﬁnl_.p_'l_;[_ll_s__'[]}.R!'.\ILF}.M

i e i

BANK RECON CILIATION § IM.EMW.T "'AS ONJ 1,03,2020
- e — e
H—._,_#_,_,._-___..?T_“IE.E{"F“_U_T; INDIA OIS e R
f BALANCE AS PER PASS BOOK 3697095.71
'IE}D: AMOUNT DR IN PASS BOOK NOT IN casH ROOK
| —pATE AWOURT
7506 2019 200000 00
i x‘i 1007 2019 200000 00
1 o4 10 2019 01590 (0 !
0y 10 2017 22 AR on
21 102019 50702 00
21102019 6600 00
05112019 41564 00 -
0511.2019 15280.00 .
07 11 2019 2060000 |
18.12 2019 1500000.00 !F
04 01.2020 81102700 [
06 01.2020 70079700 |
24012020 44550 00 i
24012020 46750.00 '
24012020 4730000 |
24.01.2020 72808.00 ,
12 032020 64900 4603100.00 |
' LESS: AMOUNTCRIN PASS BOOK NOT IN CASH BOOK
__________.--——'—"_'__.—-_.___-—--- |
___D_EE______.—ML :
06.04.2019 155400 -
10,04 2019 1500.00
29.06 2019 18324.00 -
1807.2019 50,00
31,07.2019 41.00
30082019 5000 00
3008.2019 5000 00
29.10.2019 369000.00
71.12.2019 6840.00
24.01.2020 692000.00
3001 2020 1562 00
21032020 375000
26.03.2020 a9 00
30.03.2020 146.00
31,03.2020 18.00
11.03.2020 2965016.00 4089870.00 _
+210325.71

BALANCE AS PER CASH BOOK




—

STATE BANK OF INDIA # 0272

BALANCE AS PER PASS BOOK 67314.34
AMOUNT DR IN PASS BOOK NOT IN CASH BOOK
" DATE AMOUNT
2042019 56 00
- 06 08 2019 11800
12 03 2019 §49 00 626.00
BALANCE AS PER CASH BOOK 6814034

CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA # 0453
BALANCE AS PER PASS BOOK 109774.27
AMOUNT DR IN PASS BOOK NOT IN CASH BOOK
e
DATE AMOUNT
2504 2019 010
3006 2012 354 00
3009 2019 354.00
31 12 2019 354 00
1062.10

-
BALANCE AS PER CASH BOOK 110836.37

'- -_ _ JILA SAHAKARI BANK # 9614
BALANCE AS PER PASS BOOK 269004.21

§ .00 AMOUNT DRIN PASS BOOK NOT IN CASH BOOK

'  —— T
DATE AMOUNT
26 09 2019 59.00
31122018 1800
16.03 2020 59 00

31.03.2020 1800 154.00

LESS: AMOUNTCRIN PASS BOOK NOT IN CASH BOOK =

DATE AMOUNT
30092013 519200

24 03.2020 5092.00 10284.00

BALANCE AS PER CASH BOOK 258874.21
#_'_—




Wl
]
] BANK OF INDIA#DO21
F_'I !
BALANGE AS PER PASS BOOK 34015.20
{
oD : AMOUNTDR IN PASS BOOK NOTIN CASH BOOK
| DATE AMOUNT
I . 10.06 2019 162 26
02 09 2019 162.26
] 06.11.2019 162 26
ey 14 02 2019 16226 £49.04
4 I, 5 ______———-——"'__-
!’ BALANCE AS PER CASH BOOK 74664.24
I
)
b
1] f Irr. =
.'::'- SANK OF INDIA # 0451
i 1] I I|
i \ BALANCE AS PER PASS BOOK 116624.44
1E)
) ___-'_-.-——-_-_-__
5 BALANCE AS PER CASH BOOK 116624.44

e
R |
: ~ANK OF INDIA # 0182

. {
!," SALANCE AS PER PASS BOOK 17560.54
11!
1! 1’T'r3' LESS: AMOUNTCR IN PASS BOOK NOTIN CASH BOOK
DATE AMOUNT
i \ 06052019 640.00
-.';l / 07.08 2019 667.00
o | 06.11.2019 673.00
‘8 07.02.2019 630.00 2610
| —
S
7494054

BALANCE AS PER CASH BOOK




NV AR iSRRI 0 o k) ulidrainiie . pidbaaca

v BALANCE AS PER PASS BOOK 99176.00

88 AMOUNT CR IN PASS BOOK NOT IN GASH BOOK

CDATE - AMOUNT
2906 2019 1490 00 -
1408 i ABOO0O (0
1009 2019 42199 00
“ 11120019 860 00
30032019 84900 535298.00

AMOUNT DR IN CASH BOOK NOT IN PASS BOOK

_DATE  AMOUNT.
0907 2019 ' JRO00 76000.00
| BALANCE AS PER CASH BOOK _514122.00
|
|
i AU BANK 11 9806
T
w'l,.'l - BALANCE AS PER PASS BOOK 11903439.00
|
‘t IIr‘&.!]!:.'l H AMOUNT DR IN PASS BOOK NOT IN CASH BOOK
Al o
i " DATE AMOUNT
I 10.04.2018 2904800
) | 2008 2019 30000 00
) 28 08 2019 90000.00
18102019 80000 00
l 3010 2019 6840 00
\ 04.12.2019 910000.00
2412 2019 20000 00 ~
'. 0101 2020 4430000 00
! 06.01 2020 5900 00
06.01.2020 18020 00
' 06.01.2020 15280.00
06.01.2020 210000.00
| 13.01.2020 '88200.00
I{ 13,01.2020 7917000
1’, 4 13012020 8114800
3 27032020 26500 00
j 27.03.2020 14308 00
27032020 7549643.00




AMOUNT CR IN PASS BOOK NOT IN CAS

H BOOK

~ DATE AMOUNT .
03.04.2019 10182 00
30.04.2019 2416 00
06 05 2019 1890.00
31.05 2019 A086 00
31.08 2019 2210000
0% 09 2019 120800 00
. 11.09 2019 200000 00
16.10 2019 120000 00
25.10.2019 6840 00
31 102019 123144 00
In 112019 43914 00
16 12 2019 6700000 00
31.12.2019 55605.00
31.01 2020 24912 00
79.02.2020 632700
18.03 2019 660000.00 -
31032020 95758500 E!ﬂﬂ?g‘!,ﬂﬂ
AMOUNT DR IN CASH BOOK NOTIN PASS BOOK
" DATE AMOUNT
04.10.2019 416217.00
20.03 2020 13848200
70.03.2020 g7557.00
30 03.2020 1640285 00
31.03 2020 850296 00 3142837.00
I
BALANCE AS PER CASH BOOK 8109955.00
AU BANK #3711

1017656.00

BALANCE AS PER PASS BOOK

AMOUNT DR IN PASS BOOK NOT IN CASH BOOK

" DATE AMOUNT

09.07.2019 3290 00

20.07.2019 97900.00

20.07.2019 49368.00

2007 2019 50510.00

20007.2019 4840000

07.08.2019 46550 00

07.08.2019 95759.00

16.09.2019 8000.00

16.09.2019 8000 00

23.09.2019 300000.00 U
07.10.2019 20750.00 ~="
07.10.2019 1275000

07.10.2019 90005 00

07.10.2019 300000

07.10.2019 25235.00




e

07.10 2019
07102019
17102019
12122019
2412 2019
3112 2019
31122019
02 01 2020
02.01 2020
27.01 2020
27012020
28.01.2020
29012020
29012020
29.01.2020
29.01.2020
30 01.2020
30012020
30012020
30012020
30.01.2020
30.01 2020
30.01.2020
30.01.2020
30.01.2020
30.01.2020
10.01.2020
10 01.2020
3001 2020
1001 2020
i0.01 2020
30.01.2020
06 02.2020
07.02 2020
12.02 2020
12.02.2020
13.02.2020
13.02.2020
18.02.2020
24.02.2020
03.03.2020
06,03 2020

06.03 2020
11.03.2020

1225000
28850 00
171000 00
19500 00
(840 00
66312 00
66317 00
4872000
48720 00
15627 00
7451207 .00
(000000
11490 00
11490 00
11490 00
11490 00
880855.00
9450.00
1149000
9450.00
445000
7950.00
7950.00
7950.00
7950.00
7950 00
7950.00
7950.00
11490 00
7950 00
11490.00
7950.00
11490.00
9137.00
11490.00
“71310.00
130120.00
162000.00
32000.00
7950.00
174900.00
8043000
18900.00

__ 5027400

A X
.\.:...‘f-"l'l- )

TR

5675541.00
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i

AMOUNT CR IN PASS BOOK NOT IN CES'H BOOK

0042019
31052019
105 2m9
1oy 209
14 06 209
1406 2019
17 06 2019
2406 2019
2406 2009
0062019
06 07 2019
17 07 2019
20072019
311072.2019
0% 082019
2608 2019
2808 2019
1108 2019
19 09.2019
3009 2019
31102019
30112019
1312 2019
27.12.2019
31122019
11 01.2020
29.02.2020
3103.2020
11.03 2070

1191 00
9264500
115500
262500
(BAD 00
A00000 00
AD0NO0D 00
16660 00
1500 00
1010% 00
400000 00
200000.00
3192.00
14196 00
200000 00
100000 00
q0000 00
175300
15000 00
3407 00
1952 00
318200
86650000
200000 00
9815.00
6668 00

' 3457.00
500000.00

15541.00

3 LESS: AMOUNT DR IN CASH BOOK NOT IN PASS BOOK

DATE AMOUNT
27052019 97322.00
28 08 2019 9580000
0711.2019 21609 00
24.12.2019 6615000
29 01.2020 9604 00
03.03.2020 102240.00
03 032020 148140 00

AMOUNT CR IN CASH BOOK NOT IN PASS BOOK

DATE AMOUNT
29.04.2019 357946.00
12062019 1315500
12.06 2019 926500

BALANCE AS PER CASH BOOK

3811360.00

540865.00

380366.00

2721338.00

B



BAINK OF BARODA # 5127

RIS — sl i - — e

BALANCE AS PER PASS BOOK . 2 ¢

ESS: AMOUNT CR IN PASS BOOK NOT IN CASH BOOK

i,' | _DATE T AMOUNT.
| 131092019 2982 OF
",‘ . 12 02 2019 8579 0
i', 1311 2014 4507 0
1]
F 07 02 2019 12016 O 28075 4%
i e
ADD:  AMOUNT DR IN PASS BOOK NOT IN CASH BOO¥,
tm' ) B
4 DATE AMOUNT
4 Bank Charges 45 81 i
|.
BALANCE AS PER CASH BOOK <T7540
——————— —————=3
BANK OF BARODA & 3375
BALANCE AS PER PASS BOOK L0250

AMOUNT CR IN PASS BOOK NOT IN CASH BOOK

DATE ANMOUNT
13052019 137 .00
12 08 201% 22300
13.11 2018 32500
12.02 2020 32700 13277100

BALANCE AS PER CASH BOOX 3854200
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Abstract Sheet for reporting on Audi
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‘No.|Parameters # ' Description
L
|
_

p
- .-lll—
1 | Audit of Revenue

-|ll||||l||||

Reccipts in Rs.

one specially from

_.
| | 2018-19 | 201920 % of
| py "
L . nqﬂgju.l\l\\l\.\l\ petter recov = last 4-5 years
jong dues from last = =2 I _——m
ally from

———
1 | _
676237 00| 26642 00] -19 20% pecline has peen spserved Il_.:l.:._:__..__u_uﬁ._..
. petter recovery 5 L y
dparm lasl 4-5 years

L
lonNE dues!

e

_ _. e ||..|l|1|ll.. 1
ypeline has DEED nw..m.?_nn
future alxo

T EETEa 31 _ | e .
| g1880 00 426600 00| -26 mm.*.u\lk.l\l\in\
) Growth rale should F

on phserved

! ! "
T g faeTs Sued ! —
| b 155100 21 04% Growth has be
nould be maintained in future a'so

Growth rale s
e————]

|

.n ghserved

..I.|...IﬂJm: i
(v P iig mnmwﬂ
| 22067 nn__ 55418 _uﬁ_d 156 54% _ Growth hat Dee
| — =T —T —e— - | |l..1|..|..|in|.lll|.||.|r1||llll )
| am - j3aTeci00] 112011200 -16.89% |
| A agal _ | _ \ l.|||.|1||.|||llI|Il.lI!||||||.l
| ——T7 e -
| | | | | e antained in future aist
| l 258831 00 24 Al a6 RTE b 3t O I Growih rate shoulg be md b -
“ | a4 uhw_ 3T | 558371 00, 629005 n_{_ 45 B7% _ Growih nas Deen oo rved
| | " _ soamEE30 a & ) - % | N F o ' i
| L e TOHTEA TR 228120 r.m. %2850 00| 2711% | Dechine has been onserved | En peone .
— - ] ¥ -
| [ (BT FOIATEE PaUA Je=iaa _ _
THRR _ o oo 000l 000% _ No such instances found Ko such instances found m
—eg—— ) | | |
_ [ e | ) _ e _ ] I ) |
| 3 &7 ) TP . . 009 903597 00} 100 0O% _ Growth has been observed #né,ﬁ: rate should be ma ntained in future aisd
ey —— i ————— . ...||.!| —_— e ———
% gl L asdesion 1=37482.00 BIBO% | — _ﬂ o
_ HE I TR n17%e.00] 358T% 1.\ . m —1
" = - . _ — .M.|rl| - e - d
. > [ 3 \g ) __ — |
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m ! upon the same
pon the same |
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manntal
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